# FAULKNER COUNTY JIM B. BAKER COUNTY JUDGE 801 Locust Street • Conway, AR 72034



# IN THE COUNTY COURT OF FAULKNER COUNTY, ARKANSAS COURT ORDER 21- 038

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING A BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF 2021 PICKUP TRUCKS

Having opened and reviewed the submitted bid for the proposed 2021 pickup trucks for the Faulkner County Judge's Office and Road Department, at 9:00 a.m. on March 23, 2021, the Faulkner County Court, by and through the County Judge, finds and orders as follows:

That Smith Ford, Inc. shall be awarded the contract, for the following two bids which included the two following trade-in vehicles: 2019 Ford F150 4x4 VIN: 1FTEW1E50KFD09563 and 2019 Ford F150 4x4 VIN: 1FTEW1E52KFD09564, as a result of submitting the lowest responsible bid and meeting all other qualifications. Smith Ford, Inc.'s bid which included the 2019 Ford F150 4X4 VIN: 1FTEW1E54KFD09565 and 2005 GMC Canyon VIN: 1GTCS196558244871 is rejected.

IT IS SO ORDERED

Jim B. Baker

Faulkner County Judge

March 26, 2021

#### Bid Sheet 2 of 3

Name of Dealer シャティカー アジース	The same of the sa
Name of Individual Representing Dealer CHAIS Feature	
The above-named dealer offers to sell one or more trucks with the following specif	ications:
144" wheelbase (minimum) crew cab w/seating for 5     20" aluminum wheels     5.5 ft. length cargo bed (minimum)  MARGAR	ET DARTER OUNTY CLERK
to Faulkner County, at a base price of \$	
The price quoted above will be reduced by the value of the trade-in vehicle offered to County, and the Dealer offers \$\frac{36.000}{15.000}\$ as the trade-in value of following truck: 2019 Ford F150 4x4 VIN: 1FTEW1E50KFD09563 (29,791 miles).  This brings the total price including taxes to be paid by Faulkner County for a truck matching the above specifications to be \$\frac{13.5}{3.000}\$.  Date: 3-10-2031	•
The state of the s	

#### Bid Sheet 3 of 3

Name of Dealer 2mill ord	~~~
Name of Individual Representing Dealer 61215 Frank	
The above-named dealer offers to sell one or more trucks with the	e following specifications:
<ul> <li>New 2021 Pick-Up truck</li> <li>White exterior</li> <li>Leather color-coordinated interior</li> <li>Front Captain seats</li> <li>144" wheelbase (minimum) crew cab w/seating for 5</li> <li>20" aluminum wheels</li> <li>5.5 ft. length cargo bed (minimum)</li> <li>Four wheel drive w/electronic shifting</li> <li>5.0L V8 Engine, 360HP (minimum)</li> <li>Skid plates (fuel tank, transfer case and front differential)</li> <li>Electronic 10 speed automatic transmission</li> <li>3.73 electronic lock rear axle</li> <li>Power brakes, locks, mirrors, windows, steering w/tilt wheel</li> <li>Hands-free telephone capability</li> <li>Navigation</li> <li>Keypad entry</li> <li>Integrated heater/ air conditioner</li> <li>Heated/cooled seats</li> <li>Trailer towing package</li> <li>Back-up camera with proximity alarm</li> <li>Trailer backup assist</li> <li>36 gallon fuel tank (minimum)</li> <li>Tire pressure monitor system</li> <li>Running boards</li> <li>Fog lamps</li> <li>Tailgate step</li> </ul>	MAR & G 2021  MARGARET DARTER FAULKNER COUNTY CLERK BY CANAL DC
The price quoted above will be reduced by the value of the trade-in	trade-in value of the
This brings the total price including taxes to be paid by Faulkner Co	,
matching the above specifications to be \$ 13.53"	
Signature:Date:	-19 - 2021
1 to 1	

## Bid Sheet 1 of 3

Name of Dealer Smith Facility	
Name of Individual Representing Dealer CHRIS FRIGIN	
The above-named dealer offers to sell one or more trucks with the	ne following specifications:
<ul> <li>New 2021 Pick-Up truck</li> <li>White exterior</li> <li>Leather color-coordinated interior</li> <li>Front Captain seats</li> <li>144" wheelbase (minimum) crew cab w/seating for 5</li> <li>20" aluminum wheels</li> <li>5.5 ft. length cargo bed (minimum)</li> <li>Four wheel drive w/electronic shifting</li> <li>5.0L V8 Engine, 360HP (minimum)</li> <li>Skid plates (fuel tank, transfer case and front differential)</li> <li>Electronic 10 speed automatic transmission</li> <li>3.73 electronic lock rear axle</li> <li>Power brakes, locks, mirrors, windows, steering w/tilt wheel</li> <li>Hands-free telephone capability</li> <li>Navigation</li> <li>Keypad entry</li> <li>Integrated heater/ air conditioner</li> <li>Heated/cooled seats</li> <li>Trailer towing package</li> <li>Back-up camera with proximity alarm</li> <li>Trailer backup assist</li> <li>36 gallon fuel tank (minimum)</li> <li>Tire pressure monitor system</li> <li>Running boards</li> <li>Fog lamps</li> <li>Tailgate step</li> </ul>	MAR 2 G 2021  MARGARET DARTER FAULKNER COUNTY CLERK BY
to Faulkner County, at a base price of \$	
The price quoted above will be reduced by the value of the trade County, and the Dealer offers \$ 39.500 as the trade-in value of the following truck: 2019 Ford F150 4X4 VIN: 1FTEW1E54KFD09565 (56,500 miles) and offers \$ 1.000 as the trade-in value of the following truck: 2005 GMC Canyon V (105,677 miles).	
This brings the total price including taxes to be paid by Faulkner matching the above specifications to be \$ 14 5.30	County for a truck
Signature: Date: 3	-19-2001

Page 4 of 9

### AFFP NOTICE TO BIDDERS Faulkner Cou





#### **Affidavit of Publication**

STATE OF ARKANSAS }
COUNTY OF FAULKNER }

SS

Frank Leto, being duly sworn, says:

That he is Publisher of the Log Cabin Democrat, a Daily newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in Conway, Faulkner County, Arkansas; that the publication, a copy of which is attached hereto, was published in the said newspaper on the following dates:

March 09, 2021

Publisher's Fee:

\$79.40

That said newspaper was regularly issued and circulated

on those dates.

SIGNED:

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Faulkner County will be accepting sealed bids on three 2021 Pickup Trucks.

Bid specifications and Submittal forms may be obtained from the Faulkner County Judge's Office. Bids will be accepted until 9:00 am on March 23, 2021 at which time they will be opened at the Faulkner County Judge's Office, located at 801 Locust Street Conway AR, 72034. Faulkner County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids placed and waive formalities.

Bids should be submitted in total including taxes, for the price to be paid by Faulkner County, minus value to be offered on trade-ins presently owned by Faulkner County.

Direct questions and requests for clarifications related to this bid to Mark Ledbetter at

501-450-4930 or mark.Ledbetter@faulknercounty.org.

Bids may be mailed to: Faulkner County Judge's Office Attn: 2021 Pickup Trucks Bid 801 Locust Street Conway AR, 72034

This information is also available on our website at www.faulknercounty.org/business/rfp

Subscribed to and sworn to me this 9th day of March 2021.

Ellesha Wolverton, Notary Fublic 12/13/2026

NOTAN PUSLIC

ELIESYA WOLVETTICH I/Y COMMISSION (\* 103576) (3 EXPIRES: Decembar 13, 2023 Faulkner County

90117143 90910130

#### **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

Faulkner County will be accepting sealed bids on three 2021 Pickup Trucks.

Bid specifications and Submittal forms may be obtained from the Faulkner County Judge's Office. Bids will be accepted until 9:00 am on March 23, 2021 at which time they will be opened at the Faulkner County Judge's Office, located at 801 Locust Street Conway AR, 72034. Faulkner County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids placed and waive formalities.

Bids should be submitted in total including taxes, for the price to be paid by Faulkner County, minus value to be offered on trade-ins presently owned by Faulkner County.

Direct quentions and requests for clarifications related to this bid to Mark Ledbetter at 501-450-4630 or <u>Mark Ledbetter@faulknercounty.org</u>.

Bids may be inailed to:

Faulkner County Judge's Office Attn: 2021 Pinkup Trucks Bid 801 Locust Pinet Conway Aur 10034

This information is also available on our website at www.faulknercounty.org/business/rfp

#### BID INFORMATION AND BID SPECIFICATIONS

#### FOR

#### 2021 PICKUP TRUCKS

#### THIS BID PACKET CONTAINS INFORMATION CONCERNING PROJECT FOR FAULKNER COUNTY, ARKANSAS COUNTY JUDGE JIM BAKER

#### 2021 PICKUP TRUCKS

March 4, 2021

2021 Pickup Trucks Bid

#### Faulkner County, Arkansas

Date: March 4, 2021

Reference: 2021 Pickup Trucks

Bids are to be addressed to:

Faulkner County Judge's Office Attn: 2021 Pickup Trucks Bid 801 Locust Street Conway AR, 72034

BIDS ARE DUE ON March 23, 2021 by 9:00 a.m.

Bids may be mailed or hand delivered to Judge Jim Baker, County Judge, Faulkner County, Arkansas. All bids must be turned in prior to the 9:00 AM deadline.

\*\*\*\*\*\*Faxed, Phone, or e-mail bids will not be accepted.

\*\*\*All bids must be in a sealed envelope and marked Attn: 2021 Pickup Trucks Bid

#### **Truck Specifications**

- New 2021 Pick-Up truck
- White exterior
- Leather color-coordinated interior
- Front Captain seats
- 144" wheelbase (minimum) crew cab w/seating for 5
- 20" aluminum wheels
- 5.5 ft. length cargo bed (minimum)
- Four wheel drive w/electronic shifting
- 5.0L V8 Engine, 360HP (minimum)
- Skid plates (fuel tank, transfer case and front differential)
- Electronic 10 speed automatic transmission
- 3.73 electronic lock rear axle
- Power brakes, locks, mirrors, windows, steering w/tilt wheel
- Hands free telephone capability
- Navia di qui
- Keyr = Lentry
- Integrated heater/ air conditioner
- Heat =/cooled seats
- Trail rowing package
- Bacilla comera with proximity alarm.
- Into: " Frailer brake controller
- Trai + Lackup assist
- 36 cm cn fuel tank (minimum)
- Tira linguages monitor system
- Rui hards
- Fo
- Tai
- In a little bank of each price, the bidder must include a trade-in allowance for a specific bk, to be determined. VINs and mileage information are available on each bid by a failure to include the trade-in allowance could result in the bid's rejection.
- Bic submit their bids on the form supplied by the Judge's Office.